SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE)
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
MOTOR CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Case.
. With Built-in Free Wheeling Diode.
. High DC Current Gain : hFE=100(Min. ) (Ic=15A)
. Low Saturation Voltage : VCE(sat)=2V(Max. ) (Ic=15A)
. High Speed : tf=2^s(Max.) (Ic=15A)
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
Unit in mm
BASE a
O COLLECTOR
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25°C)
03.5
V"
I* 4 <.
t
\ £- ~LTr> ™ o~Q
V
^
h-,lrf °°
'
18
22
3(12
36
38
6.35
lO
F
i H
11
o> to
!
1 1 1 1
I
<
1 i i p
1. BASE
2. EMITTER
3. COLLECTOR
JEDEC -
EIAJ
TOSHIBA 2-22B1A |
Weight : 28g
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage vCEO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Sustaining Voltage vCEO(SUS) 450 V
Emitter-Base Voltage Vebo 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 15 A
1ms ic 30 A
DC -ic 15 A
Base Current IB 1 A
Collector Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) PC 120 W
Junction Temperature T
J 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °C
Isolation Voltage vIsol 2000 (AC 1 Minute) V
Screw Torque 10 kg -cm
lllllllllllltiiiiitlltllftllliiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiifiiiiiifiiiuiifiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiititllflltltllllllltllllllllllllllllllllillltllllltlltlllllllllllllllllllllllllltllllltlltllllllfllllltlltl ~V~^^»^^B—^^,^^L CORPORATION
-1151-
MG15G1AL3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VCB=600V, l£=0 - - 1.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current lEBO VEB=6V, IC=0 - - 100 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sastaining Voltage VCEO(SUS) IC=0.5A, L=40mH 450 - - V
DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, IC=15A 100 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage VcE(sat)
IC-15A, IB=0.4A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage VBE(sat)
- - 2.5 V
Emitter-Collector Voltage VECO IE=15A, Ib=0 - - 1.5 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr
-IC=15A, VEB=3V
VcE=300V
- - 2.0 flS
Collector Output Capacitance Cob VcB=50V, IE=0, f=lMHz - 190 - PF
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ton OUTPUT
INHJT ill ^>_ ^_o
lBSH *B2l foU blB2 I Jw
VCC -300V
I Bl=-lB2 = 0-4 A
DUTY CYCLE=0.5%
- - 1.0
yUSStorage Time t stg
- - 12
Fall Time tf
- - 2.0
Thermal Resistance
Rth(j-c)
Transistor - - 1.0
°C/W
(Junction to Case) Diode - - 3.5
TOSHIBA CORPORATION 1 1 if Mill 1 1 1 fit ill 1 1 it i n 1 1 1 litn 1 1 i in 1 1 1 1 1mi 1 1mil n 1 1 1 1 1mi 1 1mi nM I Hill 1 1 1 1 1 1 1n ill 1 1 1 > tn t in i m n 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Ml 1 1 1 1
1
n 1 1mil inn mill i him tint mil I Jt Miittiin 1
1
-1152-
MG15G1AL3
50C
V CE "- JL c
COMMON EMITTER
Tc = 25°C
3nn
1
/
i
inn
/
/
/
/
/
i
f
-f—
f
50 \*6
# .
<o
/
/
^n
A ^
f
'•v
or /
k C
<fc
a
//
/
i /
/
/
10
\
<
1
>
—f-
/
/
'
K -t—
/
- V* f-
^
/
/
i
3
' 4j/
• ">j
i
as
V CE - Ic
5 10 15 20
COLLECTOR CURRENT
25 30
IC < A )
5 10 15 20
COLLECTOR CURRENT
25 30
I C (A)
H >
<
K
D
H 4->
< Kl
ra CO
« H
w WH >
HM
s w
w r*i
1 <!
w H
m H-l
< O
w >
5 10 15 20 25 30
COLLECTOR CURRENT I r (A)
LOOO
hFE —
*c
1 m1_
sin
•^00^-,
300 *$>«s>
100
y -*=
411— \*F
50
\
T COMMON EMITTER
20
T - V CE
J 1
0.1 a3 1 3 10
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
30
VBE(sat) - Iq
COMMON EMITTER
IB = 0.4A
1 1 1
Tc = -40"C j_»
v 25
^100
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111TOSHIBA CORPORATION
-1153-
MG15G1AL3
-I C
-~ vEC0
30
COMMON COLLECTOR
10
I
i
1
b
3 Lr~ 25
"ilu r^ -40
1
o 1 I J
e-f f I 1
0.5
u.:s
I
0.1 1_
SWITCHING TIME - I c
EMITTER-COLLECTOR VOLTAGE (V)
COMMON EMITTER
VCC -300V
IB =±0.4A
Tc= 25°C
t 9tg
tf
^on
1
2 4 6 8 10 12 14
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
SAFE OPERATING AREA REVERSE BIAS AS0
Q5
0.3
i—
1
i
-
! l 1 1 1
1
11
—
1
V
1
I c MAXW\ V
- (CON- \<&
. TINU0US) %??>""
A.V,
*
X4- VA\<s>
1
X^X
\<D
#
" S SINGLE NONREPETITIVE
PULSE To = 25°C
CURVES MUST BE DERATEI3 \
]
]
jI
[N
I i
N EAF
rEi
l_l_L
tLY WI1
fPERATU
H ]
RE
.NC R EA.SIZ \
100
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
T j < 125°C
-IB=0. 8A
'BE : :-6V
'0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION nil
-1154-